
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2&3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE 
BRASSERIE, 11 VICTORIA PARADE, URMSTON, MANCHESTER M41 
9BP   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Public Protection. 
 

1 - 44 

3.  APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)   
 
To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached 
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to: 
 
Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence and 
attach the agreed conditions: or 
 
Agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties present. 
 

 

4.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
   

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors C. Candish, M. Freeman and B. Sharp 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 28th August 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



Licensing Act 2003 – The Brasserie, Victoria Parade, Urmston 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION 
 
REPORT REF. NO.  
 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – THE BRASSERIE, 
11 VICTORIA PARADE, URMSTON, MANCHESTER, M41 9BP 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of an application for the Grant of a premises licence for The 
Brasserie at 11 Victoria Parade, Urmston, Manchester, M41 9BP which has attracted 
a representation from a local resident. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion 
of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of Section 18, 
subsection (4) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
Iain Veitch   
Head of Public Protection    
 
 Further Information From: 
 Name:       Jan Taylor 
    Licensing Officer 
 Extension: 4047 
 
Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,S.100D 
(background papers): Head of Public Protection 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A -  Application and Operating Schedule (including premises layout) 
Appendix B –  Letter from Trafford Council, Pollution, Housing and Licensing and 

accepted by the applicant – to include conditions on any granted 
licence. 

Appendix C -  Representation against the application from a local resident 
Appendix D Extract of Secretary of States Guidance : 

- Licensing Objectives: Public Nuisance, Crime & Disorder and 
Public Safety 

Appendix E Extract of Trafford Council Licensing Policy 2011 – 2014:  
- Licensing Objectives – 6.0 Public Nuisance; 7.0 Crime & Disorder; 

and 8.0 Public Safety 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Act 2003 – The Brasserie, Victoria Parade, Urmston 

 
1. Background 

 
The subject of this application is part of the premises located at 11 Victoria 
Parade, Urmston which is a former Public House called Boogie Piano and 
previously licensed through Trafford Council.   
 
The front of the property faces onto Atkinson Road, Urmston but the rear of the 
premises overlooks Victoria Parade, a shopping arcade around which are 
various retail outlets and above these retail outlets are residential dwellings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(source : Google Images – circa 2010) 

11 Victoria Parade, Urmston (facing on to Atkinson Road) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(source : Street View - circa 2009 – for premises location identification purposes only) 

11 Victoria Parade (facing into shopping arcade) 

The Brasserie,  

Page 2



Licensing Act 2003 – The Brasserie, Victoria Parade, Urmston 

 
 

2.  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  
 

2.1 On 3rd July, 2014, the Licensing Section received an application 
(Appendix A) from L R Law acting as agent for M & H Property Limited 
for the grant of a premises licence for part of the premises to be known 
as The Brasserie, 11 Victoria Parade, Urmston, Manchester, M41 9BP. 

 
2.2 The application requests the licensable activities of: 
 

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off) the premises from:  
Monday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:30 
Friday to Sunday  10:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 
 
Regulated Entertainment (Indoors) from: 
Monday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:30 
Friday to Sunday  10:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) from: 
Monday to Thursday 23:00 to 23:30 
Friday to Sunday  23:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 

 
2.3 The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application 

process including advertising the application in a newspaper, 
advertising by way of public notice at the premises and submitting a 
copy of the complete application to all Responsible Authorities.  The 
application is deemed to be correctly submitted. 

 
2.4 On 24th July, 2014, during the 28 day consultation period, the agents, L 

R Law, on behalf of their client, M & H Property Limited acknowledged 
receipt of a letter from Richard Pollitt, Scientific Officer, Trafford 
Council, Pollution, Housing and Licensing (Appendix B) which resulted 
in a change to the application to include conditions on any granted 
licence. 

 
  

3.  Representations 
   

3.1 A representation against the application has been received from a local 
resident and is attached as Appendix C. 

 
3.2 The Committee are respectfully advised that the representation
 received against the application broadly relates to the Licensing 
 Objectives: 

 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance.  

 Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 Public Safety 
   

Page 3



Licensing Act 2003 – The Brasserie, Victoria Parade, Urmston 

 3.4 The Members will be required to determine the relevance of the 
 representation.  When considering the relevance of the 
 representation the Licensing Sub-Committee must apply three rules: 

  
i. the representation must be from any person who is likely to be 

affected by the application or is involved in a business in the 
relevant Licensing Authority area; 

                   ii.       it must not be repetitious, vexatious or frivolous; 
                   iii.       it must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
 
4.  Licensing Policy and Guidance 
 
 4.1 The Committee are respectfully referred to the Council’s own Licensing 
  Policy relating to the Licensing Act 2003 objectives and to the  
  Secretary of State’s Guidance. (Appendices D1 to D3 and E1 to E3). 

 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance  

 Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 Public Safety 
 
 
5.  Options 
 

5.1 The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for 
 the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the 
 provisions of Section 18,  subsection (4) of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
steps  specified are: 

 
 5.1.1 To grant the licence subject to- 

 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 accompanying the application modified to such extent as 
 the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
 licensing objectives, and; 

 Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

5.1.2 to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
 activities to which the application relates; 

 5.1.3 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises  
  supervisor; 

5.1.4 to reject the application. 
 


[...]
t premises. For 

example, if a capacity has been imposed through other legislation, it would be 

inappropriate to reproduce it in a premises licence. Indeed, it would also be 

wrong to lay down conditions which conflict with other legal requirements. 

However, if no safe capacity has been imposed through other legislation, a 

responsible authority may consider it appropriate for a new capacity to be 

attached to the premises which would apply at any material time when the 

licensable activities are taking place and make representations to that effect. 

For example, in certain circumstances, capacity limits may be appropriate in 

Page 26



Licensing Act 2003 – The Brasserie, Victoria Parade, Urmston 

preventing disorder, as overcrowded venues can increase the risks of crowds 

becoming frustrated and hostile.  

2.14     It should also be noted in this context that it remains an offence under the 2003 

Act to sell or supply alcohol to a person who is drunk. This is particularly 

important because of the nuisance and anti-social behaviour which can be 

provoked after leaving licensed premises.  

2.15     Where an authorisation is required under the 2003 Act for a performance of dance (see 

paragraphs 15.10 and 15.15 below), section 177 of that Act provides that any 

licence condition which relates to a performance of dance has no effect if certain 

conditions are met. In particular, the suspension of licence conditions can only 

occur if the permitted capacity of premises is not more than 200 persons. The 

permitted capacity is a limit on the number of persons who may be on the 

premises at any time, following a recommendation by the relevant fire and 

rescue authority under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. For any 

application for a premises licence or club premises certificate for premises 

without an existing permitted capacity where the applicant wishes to take 

advantage of the special provisions set out in section 177 of t
[...]
 

6.10 Where either prescribed and/or premises-related conditions have not been 

adhered to in the past, the Council will expect applicants to have considered 

and taken action to rectify those issues. Applications are likely to be refused 

where there are significant outstanding issues. 

 

6.11  In respect of premises predominantly supplying take-away food, between the 

hours of 11.00pm and 5.00am the Council would need to be satisfied that the 

supply of alcohol will not lead to an increase in crime and disorder or public 

nuisance in the vicinity of the premises. 

 

Page 35



Licensing Act 2003 – The Brasserie, Victoria Parade, Urmston 

6.12 The Council will expect licensees of venues likely to be affected by drugs to 

take all reasonable steps to prevent the entry of drugs into licensed premises, 

to take appropriate steps to prevent drugs changing hands within the premises 

and to take practical measures to prevent tragedies as a result of drug misuse. 

In certain types of premises it may be appropriate and relevant for the operating 

schedule to include measures such as access for customers to drug testing 

kits, particularly for the prevention of drug assisted sexual assault, chillout 

rooms and free water. 

 

6.13 The Council will not use the Licensing Policy to control prices or hinder free and 

fair competition in licensed trade. However, the Council will not support drinks’ 

promotions that encourage the irresponsible consumption of alcohol, and where 

there is demonstrable evidence that certain types of promotion (such as “buy 

one get one free”, “drink as much as you can for a fiver” or time limited price 

promotions) encourage significant alcohol intake within short periods of time 

(‘binge drinking’), and the Council may consider, where relevant 

representations have been made, imposing special conditions. If such 

promotions are permitted they should be held in accordance with the new 

mandatory condition which prohibit
[...]


Licensing Act 2003 – The Brasserie, Victoria Parade, Urmston 

8.9  The Council will work in close partnership with the Greater Manchester Fire 
Service to assist in determining an appropriate maximum capacity, where 
required, at individual venues. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE BRASSERIE, 11 VICTORIA PARADE, URMSTON, MANCHESTER M41 9BP



Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

9 SEPTEMBER 2014

PRESENT 

Councillor Candish (in the Chair).
Councillors B. Sharp and M. Freeman.

In attendance

S. Rawat
J. Taylor
N. Owen

- Solicitor
- Licensing Officer
- Democratic Services Officer

1. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE BRASSERIE, 
11 VICTORIA PARADE, URMSTON, MANCHESTER M41 9BP 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from L R Law acting as agent  for M & H Property Limited for 
the grant of a premises licence for The Brasserie which had attracted a 
representation from a local resident against the application, a representation from 
the Pollution, Housing and Licensing Team, Trafford Council recommending the 
attachment of conditions to any new licence granted, which had been agreed by 
the applicant prior to the hearing.
All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee.

Representations were made in support of the application by Mr. Williams, L R 
Law.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the application by L R Law acting as agent for M & H Property 
Limited for a Premises Licence for The Brasserie, 11 Victoria 
Parade, Urmston, M41 9BP be granted, subject to compliance with 
the conditions outlined in the decision notice.

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public 
Protection.

The meeting commenced at 6.37 p.m. and finished at 7.26 p.m.



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014

2

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Councillor C. Candish (Chairman)
Members: Councillor B. Sharp

Councillor M. Freeman

Type of Licence: Grant of Premises Licence: The Brasserie, 11 Victoria 
Parade, Urmston M41 9BP

Representors: Local Resident – not in attendance
Mr B Collins

Pollution, Housing & Licensing Team – Trafford Council
not in attendance
Mr R Pollitt – Scientific Officer

Parties Present:     On behalf of M and H Property Limited
Mr R Williams – Solicitor

Officers 
Sumayya Rawat - Solicitor
Jan Taylor – Licensing Officer
Natalie Owen – Democratic Services Officer

Date of Hearing: Tuesday 9th September 2014
Time Commenced: 6.37 p.m.

Time Terminated:  7.26 p.m.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received were relevant 
representations.

To grant a premises licence as follows:

Licensable Activities

Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises):
 Monday to Thursday 10.00 a.m. to 23.30 a.m.
 Friday – Sunday 10.00 a.m. to Midnight
New Year’s Eve – require flexibility of use between end of permitted hours on 
31st December to start of permitted hours on 1st January annually.

 Late Night Refreshment
 Monday to Thursday 23.00 p.m. to 23.30 p.m.
 Friday – Sunday 23.00 p.m. to Midnight



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014

3

 Annual New Year festivities – require 23:00 p.m. 31st December to 05.00 a.m. 
on 1st January
 
 Regulated Entertainment (Indoors) for Recorded music:
 Monday to Thursday 10.00 a.m. to 23.30 p.m.
 Friday – Sunday 10.00 a.m. to Midnight
 Annual New Year festivities – require flexibility of use between end of permitted 
hours on 31st December to start of licensable activities on 1st January

 Non-Standard Timings for all Licensable Activities

 An extra hour on Valentine’s Day, Mothering Sunday, Father’s Day, Christmas 
Eve, Boxing Day, New Year’s Day and the Friday, Saturday and Sunday 
preceding a Bank Holiday Monday.

Mandatory Conditions

Mandatory Conditions under section 19 and 19A of the Licensing Act 2003    
where the licence authorises the supply of alcohol on the premises.

Additional Conditions

The licensable activities are permitted to take place on the licensed premises 
during the times specified within the licence application submitted for the 
premises.

PPN3
Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ’s and amplified voices) 
must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any 
noise sensitive properties.

PPN4
All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated 
entertainment is being provided except for access and egress and in the event 
of an emergency.

PPN5
The licence holder or his representative shall conduct regular assessments of 
the noise coming from the premises on every occasion the premises are used 
for regulated entertainment and shall take steps to reduce the level of noise 
where it is likely to cause disturbance to local residents.

PPN6
There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can 
be seen and easily read by the public, (or members and their guests) notices 
requiring customers to leave the premises and the area quietly.

PPN7



Licensing Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014

4

No refuse shall be disposed of or collected from the premises between the 
hours of 1900 and 0730 where such disposal or collection is likely to cause 
disturbance to local residents.

PPN9
The external seated area shall be vacated by 10pm, all seats and tables shall 
be removed and placed internally at this time.

PPN14
Where the premises provide food to the public for consumption on or off the 
premises there shall be provided at or near the exits, sufficient waste bins to 
enable the disposal of waste food, food containers, wrappings etc.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 

1. The Sub-Committee carefully considered the resident’s concerns regarding the 
potential for noise nuisance and balanced those concerns with the interests of 
the applicant and the licensing objectives.

2. The Sub-Committee considered that the conditions are relevant, necessary 
and proportionate.


